## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) ......Diary No(s).11915/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-03-2023 in RSA No.8098/2021 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

CHIEF CONTROLLING REVENUE AUTHORITY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

## KAIRAV CHEMICALS FLIMITED

Respondent(s)

(IA No.141224/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.141223/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.141225/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

<u>Diary No(s).11932/2024 (III)</u>

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.142065/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.142067/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.142066/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s).11924/2024 (III)

(IA No.145469/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.145471/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.145470/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 11935/2024 (III)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.145486/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.145488/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.145487/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 11941/2024 (III)

(IA No.146643/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.146641/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.146644/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 11912/2024 (III)

(IA No.146646/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.146645/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.146647/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 11919/2024 (III)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.170600/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.170602/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.170601/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 35190/2023 (III)

2

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.207403/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.207407/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.207404/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 35184/2023 (III)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.207555/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.207558/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.207557/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 35196/2023 (III)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.205808/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.205811/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.205810/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 35187/2023 (III)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.205417/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.205419/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.205418/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 35194/2023 (III)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.208093/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.208096/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.208094/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 35192/2023 (III)

No.211834/2024-CONDONATION **OF** DELAY ΙN FILING and TA No.211839/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.211838/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE **DEFECTS**)

Diary No(s). 35198/2023 (III)

No.205373/2024-CONDONATION DELAY IN IA 0F FILING and No.205376/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.205374/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE **DEFECTS** 

IA NO. 205373/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 205374/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE **DEFECTS** 

IA No. 205376/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 35202/2023 (III)

No.207482/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY ΙN **FILING** and IA No.207484/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.207483/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE **DEFECTS**)

Date: 26-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Ms. Priyal Sheth, Adv.

Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.

3

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mihir Joshi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ritin Rai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singhi, Adv.

Mr. Shamik Bhatt, Adv.

Ms. Anushree Prashit Kapadia, AOR

Mr. Mihir Joshi, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singhi, Adv.

Ms. Kritika Sachdeva, Adv.

Mr. Shamik Bhatt, Adv.

Ms. Simran Jeet, Adv.

Mr. Vasu Singh, Adv.

For M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. Issue notice on the Special Leave Petitions as also on the prayer for interim stay, returnable on 07.01.2025.
- 3. Liberty is granted to the petitioners to serve the respondents through dasti process.
- 4. Ms. Anushree Prashit Kapadia, learned counsel, who appears on caveat on behalf of the sole respondent in SLP(C) .....D.Nos.35196/2023, 35187/2023 and 35194/2024, accepts and waives service of formal notice upon the said respondent.
- 5. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR